Is there any literature review of the state-of-the-art regarding interconnectivity in the PI?  

After the first search stage, more than 350 papers have been identified and title, abstract and keywords have 
been reviewed. 

Five (5) reviews have been included, which adds a total of three hundred fifty-nine (359) primary studies, without 
any reference to interconnectivity reviews.  

3.3.4.2 RQ2: What are the main keywords to look for current and emerging initiatives for 
interconnectivity in the PI? 

The following table summarises the main terms or keywords used regarding interconnectivity in the PI extracted